

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



UGWA DENOLUN TATENE

Because of the help of this Oneido Chief in comanting a friend ship between the siz netions and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the Units and Status was made pessible.

Onuidas bringing suv ural hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Val luy Forgu, oftur the colonists had consistently refusud to eld them.

Phone: 869-2771



Oneida, WI 54155

RESOLUTION NO. 11 10-88-A

- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida Tribe Council, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribal Council has delegated to the Oneida Business Committee authority to excercise the enumerated powers of the Oneida Constitution, Article IV as amended, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe has acquired in fee status the following parcel described as:

A part of Claim 127, Township 23 North, Range 19 East, Town of Oneida, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, described as follows: Commencing at the Northwest corner of Claim 127; thence Southerly along the center line of the highway 214.50 feet to a point; thence Easterly and parallel to the highway 214.50 feet to a point; thence Easterly and parallel to the North boundary of Claim 127, a distance of 528 feet; thence Northerly and parallel to the Westerly boundary of said Claim 127, a distance of 82.50 feet; thence Easterly and parallel with the North boundary of said Claim 127, a distance of 817.9 feet, more or less to the East boundary of said Claim 127; thence Southerly along said East boundary of Claim 127, a distance of 388.5 feet, more or less to the Southeast corner of said Claim 127; a distance of 1336.6 feet more or less to the corner of said Claim 127, a distance of 388.5 feet, more or less to the Southeast corner of said Claim 127; thence Westerly along the South boundary of said Claim 127, a distance of 1336.6 feet more or less to the Southwest corner of said Claim 127; thence Northerly along the center of highway, a distance of 307 feet, more or less to the point of beginning, excepting therefrom the parcel described in Volume 482 of Deeds, page 230. AND

Resolution No. <u>11-10-68-A</u> LARSEN PROPERTY Page 2

> All of Claim 119, in Township 23 North, Range 19 East, Town of Oneida, Outagamie COunty, Wisconsin.

- WHEREAS, The above described parcel is requested in trust status to expand Oneida Tribal land base and provide future housing sites, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Business Committee certifies that the local property taxes will be paid up to trust placement, and
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee hereby requests the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs to initiate and carry out the process required to place the above parcel in trust for the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of \_\_\_\_\_ members of whom \_\_\_\_\_ members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the <u>IO</u> day of <u>NOV</u>, 19 <u>88</u>; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for; <u>O</u> members against; <u>I</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

ulle Dory

Amelia Cornelius, Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin